PHILIPS

Home Access

Quick Start Guide

Register your Philips products and get support at below website:

www.philips.com/support
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1. The appearance of the product will vary according to different models, please refer to the actual model.
2. Please read the user manual before using the product (see the operation guide for details) and keep it properly.
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Important Information

Safety

@ Before using Philips EasyKey, please read
and understand all instructions.

@ Damage caused by non-compliance
operation against the instructions
will not be covered by warranty.

@ Use the manufacturer specified
accessories/components only.

@ Use only the alkaline or Li-polymer batteries
the product is equipped with, or use the same
type of batteries with the same specification.

@ Do not scrape the fingerprint sensor
with sharp objects, otherwise it may
cause permanent damage.

@ Do not expose the product to water
leakage or splashing environment.

@ Do not expose the product to corrosive
substances, in case the outer casing
protective layer being damaged.

@ Do not hang any objects on the handle, in
case it might affect the normal use of the lock.

@ Pleae clean the product with a soft cloth.

@ Do not remove the batteries
during set-up operation.

@ Please let a professional technician to install
the lock as per the installation guidelines
provided. Do not disassemble the lock by

yourself. Keep the relevant seal labels properly.

@ Please modify the default master PIN code
immediately after installed and debugged.
@ Please keep the mechanical key properly
and do not leak your password info easily.
@ Please replace all the batteries immediately
if there is a low battery alarm. Please
make sure to correctly match the poles
(+/-)when installing the batteries.

Caution

@ Do not place the battery close to the
fire source to avoid explosion.

€ Do not use any emergency power
supply that does not meet the safety
requirements to power the product.

@ Do not connect the 2 poles of the
batteries with metals to avoid short
circuit which may lead to an explosion.

@ Please make sure any component replacement
is executed by Philips, Philips authorized
service center or professional technicians.

@ Do not use accessories or components that
have been produced by other manufacturers
or have not been specifically recommended
by Philips. Use of such accessories and
components may void your warranty.



Settings

RES button SET button

Master Mode

@ Press the [SET] button and follow the voice prompt to enter a 6-12 digit
master PIN.

(@ Double-press the [SET] button, enter the master PIN, and press [#] to confirm
and enter Master Mode.

(3 After entering Master Mode, follow the voice prompts to add users.

In Master Mode, press [1] to add a regular user, then press [1] again to
add a PIN code.

Add a fingerprint

In Master Mode, press [1] to add a regular user, then press [2] to add
afingerprint.

Add a key tag

In Master Mode, press [1] to add a regular user, then press [3] to add a key tag.

Add a Face ID

In master mode, press [1] to add a user, then press [4] to Add a Face ID;

Add a palm vein

In Master Mode, press [1] to add a regular user, then press [5] to add a palm vein.

A Attention

Product features may vary by model. Please refer to the actual device.

Restore to default settings
Double press the [RES] button to restore to default settings.



Network Connection Download User manual

E '-|'. Please scan the QR code to download the
product User manual in detail.

Download the official App

Please scan the QR code or go to the
corresponding App Store to search and l'I- .
download “Philips Home Access”. s |

This step applies to products that support this app.

Add door Lock to network

(@ Press and hold the [SET] button for 3 seconds to enter network pairing.

(2) Open the app and tap "Add a Device".

(3 Select the product to bind or scan the QR code inside the battery cover to pair
the network.

A Attention

Supports adding users via the app.
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Informacion Importante

Seguridad

@ Antes de utilizar Philips EasyKey, lea'y
comprenda todas las instrucciones.

@ Los danos causados por una operacién que no
cumpla con las instrucciones no estaran
cubiertos por la garantia.

@ Utilice Unicamente los accesorios/componentes
especificados por el fabricante.

@ Utilice Unicamente las pilas alcalinas o de
polimero de litio con las que estd equipado
el producto, o utilice el mismo tipo de
pilas con las mismas especificaciones.

@ No raspe el sensor de huellas dactilares
con objetos afilados, de lo contrario
podria causar dafios permanentes.

@ No exponga el producto a fugas de agua o
salpicaduras.

@ No exponga el producto a sustancias
corrosivas, esto puede dafar la capa
protectora de la carcasa exterior.

@ No cuelgue ningun objeto en la manija, ya que
puede afectar el uso normal de la cerradura.
@ Limpie el producto con un pafio suave.
@ No extraiga las pilas durante la
operacién de configuracion.
@ Deje que un técnico profesional
instale la cerradura segun las pautas
de instalacion provistas. No desmonte
la cerradura usted mismo.
@ Guarde correctamente las etiquetas de
precinto correspondientes.
¢ Modifique el cédigo PIN maestro
predeterminado inmediatamente después
deinstalarlay probarla. Mantenga la
llave mecanica correctamente y no filtre
facilmente la informacién de su contrasefa.
@ Reemplace todas las baterias inmediatamente
si hay una alarma de bateria baja. Asegurese
de hacer coincidir correctamente los
polos (+/-) al instalar las baterias.

Precaucion

@ No coloque la bateria cerca de una fuente
de fuego para evitar una explosion.

@ No utilice ninguna fuente de alimentacién de
emergencia que no cumpla con los requisitos
de seguridad para alimentar el producto.

@ No conecte los 2 polos de las baterias con
metales para evitar cortocircuitos que pueden
provocar una explosion.

@ Asegurese de que todos los reemplazos de
componentes sean realizados por Philips, un
centro de servicio autorizado de Philips o
técnicos profesionales.

@ No utilice accesorios o componentes que
hayan sido producidos por otros fabricantes o
que Philips no haya recomendado
especificamente. El uso de dichos accesorios y
componentes puede anular la garantia.



Ajustes

Botdn RES Botdén SET

Modo maestro

@ Pulse el botén [SET] y siga la indicacién de voz para ingresar una contrasefa
maestra de 6 a 12 digitos.

@ Presione dos veces el botén [SET], ingrese la contrasefia maestra y pulse [#] para
confirmary acceder al modo maestro.

(3 Tras acceder al modo maestro, siga las indicaciones de voz para afiadir usuarios.

Agregar un cédigo PIN

En modo maestro, pulse [1] para afiadir un usuario normal, luego pulse [1] de nuevo
para afadir un cédigo PIN.

Agregar una huella dactilar

En el Modo Maestro, presione [1] para agregar un usuario normaly luego presione
[2] para agregar una huella dactilar.

Agregar una etiqueta de llave

En el Modo Maestro, presione [1] para agregar un usuario normaly luego presione
[3] para agregar una etiqueta de llave.

Agregar un rostro

En el Modo Maestro, presione [1] para agregar un usuario normaly luego presione
[4] para agregar un rostro.

Agregar una vena de la palma

En el Modo Maestro, presione [1] para agregar un usuario normaly luego [5] para
agregar unavenade la palma.

Las funciones del producto pueden variar seguiin el modelo. Consulte el dispositivo real.

Restaurar configuracion predeterminada

Pulse dos veces el botdn [RES] para restaurar la configuracion predeterminada.



Conexion a lared

Descargar manual de usuario

Descargar la aplicacion official

Escanee el cddigo QR o busque "Home Access” en la tienda de
aplicaciones para descargar la aplicacién.

Agregar una cerradura

(D Mantenga presionado el boton [SET] durante 3 segundos para entrar en
emparejamiento de red.

(2 Abra la aplicacién y toque "Agregar un dispositivo".

(3 Seleccione el producto para vincular o escanee el c6digo QR dentro de la tapa
de la bateria para conectar a la red.

Soporta anadir usuarios mediante la aplicacion.

Este paso aplica a los productos que soportan esta aplicacion.

E '-|'. Por favor escanee el cédigo QR para descargar el
manual complero del producto.

r..#E



Tai liéu huéng dan nhanh

An Toan

@ Doc ky hudng dan sir dung trudc khi
dung Khod, nhitng hong héc do khong
tuén thu theo tailiéu huéng dan sé
n&m ngoai pham vi bdo hanh.

@ DUng nhiing linh kién/ Phuy kién
do nha san xuat chidinh

@ Chidung Pin kiém (Alkaline) hodc Pin
Lithium dugc cdp theo mdy, hodc loai
Pin cung quy cach ching loai.

@ Khéng dugc thdo ré san pham dé
tranh 1am héng san pham.

@ Khéng dung cédc dung cu sdc nhon
ti€p xtic v8i B& nhan dién van tay.

@ Khong dé san pham tiép xudc véi nudc
mua hodc méi trudng gan nudc.

@ Khéng dé san pham tiép xuc
V3i cdc chdt an mon.

Khéng treo méc dé 1én Tay kéo ctia khod

dé trdnh anh hudng dén viéc van hanh.

@ Khivé sinh lau chui can phai dung khdn mém.

@ Khong dugc thdo Pin khidang
thuc hién thao tac cai dat.

@ Ngusi l3p ddt khod phai la ngusi cé
chuyén mén vé Khod, I&p dit theo ding
tai liéu hudng dan cung cdp, khéng tuy
thdo rg két cdu khoa, gitr gin tem nhén
niém phong nguyén dai nguyén kién.

@ Sau khi Khod dugc 13p d&t hoan chinh,
can sém thay d6i mat ma quan ly,
bao quan chia co can than va khéng
dugc tiét 16 mat ma tuy tién.

@ Khod phat tin hiéu Pin y&u thi can
|&p tuc thay Pin, I&p Pin cdn chuy
cuc dm dudng phai dung chiéu.

Canh Bao

@ Khéng dugc dé Pin gan véi nguén
nhiét trdnh gay chéy né.

€ Khéng dung ngudn dién khéng phu
hgp dé cap ngudn cho Khoa

@ Khéng dung vat Kim loai d&u néi
2 cyc Pin tranh gay né Pin.

@ Ngudibao hanh stra chita phaila
ngudi dugc Philips uy quyén

@ Khoéng dung linh phu kién ctia cdc Nha
Cung Cap tréi ndi hodc NCC khéng
phai Philips gidi thiéu néu khéng c6
thé sé bi mat hiéu luc bado hanh
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NUt RES hoac
Nut dat lai

NUt SET hoac
Nut cai dat

Ché& dd quan tri vién hodc Ché dé chinh

@ Nh&n nut [SET] va lam theo hudng dan bang giong néi d& nhap ma quan tri
gém 6-12 chiisé.

(@ Nh&n nut [SET] hai lan, nhdp ma quan tri, sau d6 nhan [#] dé xdc nhé&n va vao
ch&dé quan tri.

@ Sau khivao ch& dé quan trj, hay lam theo huéng dan bang giong néi dé thém
ngudidung.

Thém ma PIN

Trong ché& dé quan tri, nhan [1] d& thém ngudi duing thudng, sau dé nhan [1]1an nia
dé&thémmaPIN.

Thém mét dau van tay

Trong Ch& dé Quan Iy, nhan [1] d& thém ngusi dung thong thudng, sau dé nhan [2]
déthém dauvantay.

Thém thé khéa

Trong Ch& d6 Quan Iy, nhan [1] d& thém ngudi dung théng thudng, sau dé nhan [3]
déthém thé khda.

Thém khuén mat
Trong Ché& dé Quan Iy, nhan [1] d& thém ngudi dung théng thudng, sau dé nhan [4]
déthém khudn mat.

Thém tinh mach long ban tay

Trong Ché& d6 Quan Iy, nhan [1] d& thém ngudi dung théng thudng, sau dé nhan [5]
déthém tinh mach long ban tay.

Tinh n&ng san pham cé thé khac nhau tuy theo mau may. Vuilong tham khao thiét bi thuc té.

Khoi phuc cai dat mac dinh
Nh&n dup nut [RES] dé khdi phuc cai ddt mdc dinh.



Két ndéi mang

Tai xudng Huéng dan str dung

Tai xudng ting dung chinh thic

E? 4 E Vuilong quét ma QR hoac truy cap App Store
ol tugng Uing dé tim kiém va tai xuéng "Philips
Home Access".

Thém khoa cira

(D Nha&n gilr nat [SET] trong 3 gidy dé& vao ché& dé ghép ndi mang.
(2 M6 ting dung va nhan “Thém mét thiét bi”.

(3 Chon san ph&m can két néi hodc quét ma QR bén trong nap
pin dé thiét 1ap mang.

Hb trg thém ngudi duing qua Ung dung.

Budc nay &p dung cho cdc san phdm hé trg Uing dung nay.

ok
[=]

=5

"l-.'.;

iz 2H

Né&u ban can tham khao huéng dan str dung chi tiét,
ban cé thé quét Ma QR & bén trai dé doc online hodc
tai xuéng
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Ba)xHasi uHpopmayus

be3onacHocTb

@ MNepepn vcnonbsosaHnem Philips EasyKey
npPoYTUTE 1 YyCBONTE BCE MHCTPYKLMN.
MoBpexaeHns, Bbi3BaHHble HecobnogeHnem
MHCTPYKLUNI, HEe MOKPbIBAlOTCS rapaHTuei.

@ Vlcnonb3yiTe TONbKO akceccyapbl/
KOMMOHEHTbI, yKa3aHHble MPOn3BoAUTENEM.

@ VIcnonb3ynTe TONbKO Te WeoUHbIe U
NUTUIR-NoNnMepHble 6aTapen, KOTOPbIMU
OCHaLlleH NpPoAyKT, Un ncnonb3ynte batapeun

TOrO XXe Thna C TakKMU XXe XapakTepncTukamm.

@ He yapanaiTe gaTymk oTnevyaTkoB nasbLes
OCTPbIMU NpeaMeTaMu, MHaye 3TO MOXeT
NPUBECTU K HEOGPaTUMOMY MOBPEXAEHNIO.

@ He noaseprainTe usgesnvie BO3AeNCTBUIO
yTeuYKU BOAbI Un GPbI3T.

@ He nopgepranTe nsgenve
BO3AEMNCTBUIO arpeccnBHbIX BELLLeCTB,

B C/ly4ae NMoBpeXAeHNs BHELIHEro
3alMTHOrO CJios Kopnyca.
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& He BewanTe kakme-nnb6o npegMeThbi
Ha py4Ky, 3TO MOXEeT NOBNUATb Ha
HOpMaJibHOE UCMOoNIb30BaHMeE 3aMKa.

@ Noxanywncra, ouncTuTe nsgenve
MSIFTKOW TKaHb!O.

@ He BbiHUMaNTe 6aTaperkn BO BpeMs HACTPOMKU.

& MNoxanyicra, no3BosnbTe NpodeccMoHanbHOMY
cneumanncTy ycTaHOBUTb 3aMOK B
COOTBETCTBUM C MPEAOCTaBAEHHBIMU
MNHCTPYKUMAMU Mo ycTaHoBKe.He pa3bupanTe
3aMOK camocTosTenbHo. CoxpaHsnTe

coOTBeTCTBYOLME NAOMObI 4OSIKHBIM 0O6pa3oM.

@ MNoxanywncrta, nsmeHnte ocHosHou PIN-kog no
YMOJIHaHMIO Cpa3y NocJsie yCTaHOBKM U OTNafKW.
Mo>xanyncra, XxpaHUTe MeXaHUYeCKNIA KJTtoY
[OJKHBIM 06pa3oM v He gonyckanTe
yTeykr nHopmMaLmm o napone.

& HemepneHHo 3ameHuTe Bce BaTapeu, ecnn
eCTb CUTHaN TPEBOTMM O HU3KOM 3apsiae
6aTapewu. MNoxanyicTta, ybenntecs, 4To
NONAPHOCTb NPaBUIbHO COBMeELLEHa
(+/-) npn ycTaHoBKe 6aTapei.

Canh Bao

& He pasmewante 6aTtapeto 6113K0 K
MNCTOYHWKY OrHS, 4TOObI n36exaTb B3pbiBa.

@ He ncnonb3synte ona nutaHua nsgenus
aBapUNHBbIN UCTOYHUK NUTAHUSA, HE
oTBevaoLWnin TpeboBaHUsM 6esonacHoCTH.

& He coepuHsnTe 2 nontoca 6atapen
cmMeTannamu, 4Tobbl nsbexatb
KOPOTKOro 3aMblKaHUs.Lemnb, koTopasi
MOXET MPUBECTU K B3PbIBY.

& Y6epuTech, 4TO Nto6ble 3aMeHbI
KOMMOHEHTOB BbIMOHSAOTCA KOMMaHven
Philips, aBTop130BaHHbIM CEPBUCHbBIM
LeHTpoM Philips nnun npodeccnoHanbHbiMN
TeXHUYeCKMUN cneunannctamMmn.

@ He ncnonb3ynTte akceccyapbl Uan
KOMMOHEHTbI, NPON3BeAEeHHbIe
APYrUMUN NPON3BOANTENAMWN NN He
pekoMeHAoBaHHble koMmnaHwuen Philips.
Mcnonb3oBaHue Taknx akceccyapos
1N KOMMOHEHTOB MOXEeT MPUBECTU
K @aHHYIMPOBAaHWIO rapaHTUN.



HacTtpounku

KHonka KHonka SET
RES nnn KHonka
HaCTPOVKU

Pexxum agpMmuHucTpartopa

@ Haxmute KHonKy [SET] 1 cnefyinTe ronocoBbIM NofAckaskam, 4Tobbl BBECTU
MacTep-naposib 13 6-12 umdp.

(@ Oeaxabl HaxxmuTe kKHonKy [SET], BBeanTe MacTep-naposib v HaxmuTe [#] ans
NOATBEPXKAEHUS N BXOLA B PEXUM afMUHUCTPaTOpa.

(3 MNocne BXxoaa B pexxuM aAMUHNCTPaTOPa CledyiiTe rofocoBbIM NoAckaskam,
4TO6bI 4OOABUTL MOSIb30BaTENEN.

No6aeutb PIN-koa

B pexxvme agMuHUCTpaTopa HaxmuTe [1] ans obaBneHns o6bIMHOro
nosnb3oBaTens, 3aTeM cHoBa HaxxmuTe [1] ana nobasnenuns PIN-koaa.

[o06aBuUTb OTNevaTok nanbua

B pexxvme agMuHUCTpaTopa HaxxmuTe [1], uTobbl LO6aBKTH 0OLIYHOrO
rosib30BaTesis, 3aTeM HaxkmuTe [2], 4To6bl 06aBMThL OTNeYaToK nasibLa.

[06aBUTb KNIOY-METKY

B pexxvme agMuHUCTpaTopa HaxxmuTe [1], uTobbl LO6aBKTH 0OLIYHOrO
nosib3oBaTesns, 3aTemM HaxxmuTe [3], 4ToObl 4O6ABUTb KIHOY-METKY.

B pexxvmMe agMuHUCTpaTopa HaxxmuTe [1], uTo6bl LO6aBKTb 0OLIYHOrO
nosib3oBaTess, 3aTem HaxkmuTe [4], 4uTobbl 406aBUTL NNLLO.

[o6aBuUTb BEHY NafoHU

B pexxvmMe agMuUHUCTpaTopa HaxxmuTe [1], uTo6bl Lo6aBUTb 0BbIYHOrO
rosib3oBaTess, 3aTemM HaxkmuTe [5], 4Tobbl L06aBUTL BEHY JTAAOHMW.

A BHUMaHue

DYHKLMM yCTPONCTBA MOTYT Pa3NnyaThCst B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT Mofenn. MoxanyicTa,
OPUEHTUPYINTECh Ha PaKTUYECKOE YCTPOMCTBO.

BoccTaHOBUTb HAaCTPOWKM MO YMOJTYaHUIO

[Baxx bl HaxxMuTe KHOMKy [RES], 4ToObl BOCCTAaHOBWTH HACTPONKN MO
yMOMYaHuto.
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MopxknioueHUue cetu CkayaTtb

CkayaTb E '1'.'.; OtckaHupyiTe QR-kopg, 4ToObI 3arpy3nTb
et noapobHoe pyKoBOACTBO MOJIb30BaATENS.
OtckaHupywTe QR-kop nnun HanamTe “Home Access” B -{

MarasmHe I'IpI/U'IO)KeHVIl;I, 4TObObI CKavaTb npunoxeHue. r‘ ] #‘
(=] ¥

OTOT War NpUMeHseTcsa K NpoayKTam,
nognep>XXmMBatoWmMM 3TO MPUNOXKEHNE.

[Jo6aBuTb ABEpPHOMN 3aMOK

D YpepskmsaiTe kHorKy [SET] 3 cekyH/bl, 4TOBbI BOMTU B PEXMM CETEBOTO
conpsiKeHus.

(2 OTkpoWTe NpunoxeHue 1 HaxxMuTe «Lo6aBUTb YCTPONCTBO.

(3 BblbepuTe NPoayKT A1s MPUBS3KM UK OTcKaHMpyinTe QR-Kom BHYTPY KPbILLIKK
6aTapen O1st NOAKIIOYEHNS K CETU.

A BHUMaHue

Moppepxka gobaBneHns Nonb3oBaTeen Yepes NpuioxeHue.
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Informacao importante

Seguranca

@ Antes de usar o Philips EasyKey, leia
e entenda todas as instrucoes.
Danos causados por operacdo
nao conforme com

as instru¢des ndo serdo cobertos pela garantia.

@ Use apenas os acessorios e componentes
fornecidos ou especificados pelo fabricante.
@ Danos causados por operagao
nado conforme com

as instru¢des ndo serdo cobertos pela garantia.

@ Use apenas as baterias alcalinas ou de
polimero de litio com as quais o produto
estd equipado ou use o mesmo tipo de
bateria com a mesma especificacdo.

@ Nao raspar ou esfregar o sensor de
biometria com objetos rigidos,
isso podera causar danos permanentes.

@ Nio exponha o produto a vazamentos
de dgua ou ambiente de respingos.

@ N3o exponha o produto a
substancias corrosivas,
caso a protegao externa seja danificada
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@ Nao pendure nenhum objeto na macaneta, pois
isso pode afetar o uso normal da fechadura.

@ Limpe o produto com um pano macio.

& Naoremova as baterias durante a
operagdo de configuracao.

& Por favor, deixe um técnico profissional instalar
a fechadura de acordo com as diretrizes
de instalagdo fornecidas. Nao desmonte a
fechadura sozinho. Mantenha as etiquetas
de vedagdo relevantes adequadamente.

@ Substitua todas as baterias imediatamente
se houver um alarme de bateria fraca.
Certifique-se de combinar corretamente
os pdlos (+/-) ao instalar as baterias.

Cuidado

& Nao coloque a bateria perto da fonte
de fogo para evitar explosao.

Avisos

& Nao use nenhuma fonte de alimentacdo de
emergéncia que ndo atenda aos requisitos
de seguranca para alimentar o produto.

@ Nao conecte os 2 pdlos das baterias
com metais para evitar curto-circuito
que pode levar a uma exploséo.

@ Certifique-se de que qualquer substitui¢do
de componente seja executada pela
Philips, pelo centro de servico autorizado
Philips ou por técnicos profissionais.

@ Nao use acessérios ou
componentes que tenham
sido produzidos por outros fabricantes ou que
nao tenham sido especificamente
recomendados
pela Philips. O uso de tais acessérios e
componentes pode anular sua garantia.



Definicoes

Botao RES Botao SET

Modo mestre

(@ Pressione o bot&o [SET] e siga as instrucdes de voz para inserir uma senha mestre
de 6 a 12 digitos.

(2 Pressione duas vezes o botdo [SET], insira a senha mestre e pressione [#] para
confirmar e entrar no modo mestre.

(3 Apods entrar no modo mestre, siga as instrucdes de voz para adicionar usuérios.

Adicionar um cédigo PIN

No modo mestre, pressione [1] para adicionar um usuario comum, depois pressione
[1] novamente para adicionar um cédigo PIN.

Adicionar uma impressao digital

No modo mestre, pressione [1] para adicionar um usuario comum e depois [2] para
adicionar uma impresséo digital.

Adicionar um chaveiro de acesso

No modo mestre, pressione [1] para adicionar um usuario comum e depois [3] para
adicionar um chaveiro de acesso.

Adicionar um rosto

No modo mestre, pressione [1] para adicionar um usuario comum e depois [4] para
adicionar um rosto.

Adicionar uma veia da palma

No modo mestre, pressione [1] para adicionar um usuario comum e depois [5] para
adicionar uma veia da palma.

As funcionalidades do produto podem variar de acordo com o modelo. Consulte o
dispositivo real.

Restaurar configuracoes padrao

Pressione duas vezes o botdo [RES] para restaurar as configuracdes padréo.
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Conexao de rede Fazer download do manual

Baixar E"l’. Por favor, digitalize o c6digo QR para baixar o
manual do usuario do produto Detalhado.

Escaneie o cédigo QR ou pesquise por “Home Access” na loja

de aplicativos para baixar o app. Fat #.E
i

Esta etapa aplica-se a produtos que suportam este aplicativo.

Adicionar uma fechadura

(@ Pressione e segure o botdo [SET] por 3 segundos para entrar no pareamento de
rede.

(2 Abra o aplicativo e toque em “Adicionar um dispositivo”.

(3 Selecione o produto para vincular ou escaneie o cédigo QR dentro da tampa da
bateria para parear a rede.

A Atencao

Suporta adicionar usuédrios pelo aplicativo.
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Onemli bilgiler

Guvenlik

@ Lutfen Akilli Kilidi kullanmadan énce tim
talimatlari okuyun ve anlayin. Talimatlara
uyulmamasindan kaynaklanan hasarlar
garanti kapsaminda degildir;

@ Uretici tarafindan belirtilen aksesuar/
aksesuarlarin kullaniimasi tavsiye edilir;

@ Yalnizca bu Uriinle birlikte verilen
alkalin veya lityum polimer pilleri ya
da ayni boyuttaki pilleri kullanin;

@ Bir alarmi tetiklemekten veya trine zarar
vermekten kaginmak icin Grtint zorla sékmeyin;

@ Kalici hasara neden olabileceginden,
parmak izi yakalama cihazina keskin
nesnelerle zarar vermeyiniz;

@ Uriinli su sizintisina veya sicramasina
maruz birakmayin;

@ Uriind, dis kasanin koruyucu
tabakasina zarar verebilecek asindirici
maddelere maruz birakmayin;

@ Kilidin normal kullanimini etkilememek
icin tutamagda nesneler asmayin;

@ Uriini yumusak bir bezle temizleyin;

@ Kurulum islemi sirasinda pili sékmeyin;

& Lutfen kilidi kurmak ve sirket tarafindan
saglanan kurulum standartlarina gére calistirmak
icin profesyonel personel secin, kilidi 6zel olarak
sokmeyin ve ilgili sizdirmazlik isaretini koruyun;

@ Kilit kurulduktan ve hata ayiklandiktan sonra,
latfen fabrika tarafindan belirlenen varsayilan
yonetim sifresini ilk seferde degistirin ve
mekanik anahtari diizgln bir sekilde saklayin,
sifre bilgilerini kolayca ifsa etmeyin;

@ Kilit dusuk pil alarmini tetikledikten sonra,
lutfen tim pilleri zamaninda degistirin
ve pillerin pozitif ve negatif kutuplarinin
dogru takildigindan emin olun.

uyarilar

& Patlamayi 6nlemek icin pili bir ates
kaynagmnin yakinina yerlestirmeyin;

@ Uriine giic saglamak icin gtvenlik
yonetmeliklerine uygun olmayan bir acil
durum gu¢ kaynagi kullanmayin;

& Patlamayi 6nlemek icin aki uglarinin kutuplarina
kisa devre yaptirmak icin metal nesneler
kullanmayin;Degistirme isleminin Philips,
Philips tarafindan yetkilendirilmis bir servis
merkezi veya profesyonel bir tamirci tarafindan
yapildigindan emin olun;Diger Ureticiler
tarafindan tretilen veya Philips tarafindan
ozellikle tavsiye edilmeyen aksesuarlar veya
parcalar kullanmayin, bu tir aksesuarlar ve
parcalar kullanilirsa garantiniz gecersiz olabilir.

@ Degdistirme isleminin Philips, Philips
tarafindan yetkilendirilmis bir servis
merkezi veya profesyonel bir tamirci
tarafindan yapildigindan emin olun;

& Diger Ureticiler tarafindan uretilen veya Philips
tarafindan 6zellikle tavsiye edilmeyen aksesuarlar
veya parcalar kullanmayin, bu tlr aksesuarlar ve
parcalar kullanilirsa garantiniz gecersiz olabilir.
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Ayar

RES SET DU mesi
DU mesi veya Ayar
veya — DU mesi
Sifirlama

DU mesi

Ana Mod veya Yonetici Modu

@ [SET] duigmesine basin ve sesli yonlendirmeleri izleyerek 6-12 haneli yénetici
sifresini girin.

@ [SET] digmesine iki kez basin, ydnetici sifresini girin ve onaylamak icin [#]
tusuna basarak Yonetici Moduna girin.

3 Yénetici moduna girdikten sonra, sesli yénlendirmeleri izleyerek kullanici
ekleyebilirsiniz.
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PIN kodu ekle

Yonetici modunda, normal kullanic eklemek igin [1] tusuna basin, ardindan PIN kodu
eklemek icin tekrar [1] tusuna basin.

Bir parmak izi ekle

Yonetici modunda, normal bir kullanici eklemekicin [1] tusuna, parmak izi eklemek
icin [2] tusuna basin.

Anahtar etiketi ekle

Yonetici modunda, normal bir kullanici eklemekicin [1] tusuna, anahtar etiketi
eklemek icin [3] tusuna basin.

Yonetici modunda, normal bir kullanici eklemek icin [1] tusuna, yiiz eklemek icin [4]
tusuna basin.

Avuc ici damarini ekle

No modo mestre, pressione [1] para adicionar um usuario comum e depois [5] para
adicionar uma veia da palma.

Uriin ézellikleri modele gére degisebilir. Liitfen gercek cihaza bagvurun.

Varsayilan ayarlari geri yukle

[RES] tusuna iki kez basarak varsayilan ayarlari geri ytkleyin.



Ag Baglantisi

Kullanicl Kilavuzunu indirin

Kapi kilidi ekle

(@ [SET] tusuna 3 saniye basili tutun, ag eslestirme moduna girin.

(2 Uygulamayi acin ve “Bir Cihaz Ekle"ye dokunun.

(3 Baglanacak triinii secin veya pil kapaginin igindeki QR kodunu tarayarak agi
eslestirin.

Uygulama tzerinden kullanici eklemeyi destekler.

Bu adim, bu uygulamayi destekleyen trlnler icin gegerlidir.

. Uriin hakkinda daha detayli bilgi almak icin liitfen soldaki QR

= _ﬁ{ kodunu okutarak Kullanim Kilavuzuna ulasabilirsiniz.

¥
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Informasi Penting

Keselamatan

@ Sebelum menggunakan produk ini, harap
baca dan pahami semua petunjuk dengan
seksama. Kerusakan yang disebabkan
oleh kelalaian dalam mengikuti petunjuk
ini tidak dicakup oleh garansi.

@ Harap hanya gunakan aksesori/komponen
yang ditentukan oleh pabrikan.

@ Harap hanya gunakan baterai alkaliyang
disediakan dengan produk ini atau gantilah
dengan baterai alkali jenis yang sama.

@ Mohon jangan mencoba membongkar
paksa produk untuk memicu alarm
atau menyebabkan kerusakan.

@ Harap hindari menggunakan benda
tajam untuk menggores sensor
sidik jari, karena hal ini dapat
menyebabkan kerusakan permanen.

@ Mohon hindari mengekspos produk
ke daerah yang mungkin bocor
atau terkena percikan air.

@ Untuk mencegah kerusakan pada
penutup pelindung, jangan mengekspos
produk ke zat yang bersifat korosif.
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& Harap hindari menggantung benda
di pegangan karena hal ini dapat
mengganggu fungsi kunci.

@ Harap gunakan kain lembut yang dibasahi
dengan air untuk membersihkan sidik jari
atau kotoran dari permukaan perakitan.

& Mohon jangan mengeluarkan baterai saat
mengatur atau mengoperasikan perangkat.

@ Mohon pilih teknisi profesional untuk
instalasi kunci pintu dan ikuti petunjuk
instalasi yang disediakan oleh perusahaan
kami. Jangan membongkar kunci pintu
secara pribadi dan pastikan stiker yang
relevan tetap disimpan dengan baik.

& Setelah menyelesaikan instalasi dan
pemecahan masalah, mohon ubah segera
kode PIN master default. Pastikan kunci
mekanis disimpan dengan baik dan jangan
membagi kode PIN dengan orang lain.

& Setelah kunci pintu memberikan peringatan
baterai lemah, segera ganti semua baterai dan
pastikan polaritas yang benar saat instalasi.

Peringatan

@ Jangan letakkan baterai dekat sumber
api untuk mencegah ledakan.

& Jangan gunakan catu daya yang tidak
memenuhi persyaratan keselamatan
untuk menghidupkan produk.

4@ Mohon hindari penyortiran singkat
polaritas baterai dengan benda
logam untuk mencegah ledakan.

& Pastikan bahwa instalasi atau
penggantian komponen dilakukan
oleh Philips, pusat layanan resmi
Philips, atau teknisi profesional.

@ Mohon hindari menggunakan aksesori
atau suku cadang yang dibuat oleh
produsen yang tidak sah atau tidak secara
eksplisit direkomendasikan oleh Philips.

& Penggunaan aksesori dan suku cadang
seperti itu dapat membatalkan garansi.



Pengatu ran Tambah kode PIN

Dalam Mode Master, tekan [1] untuk menambah pengguna biasa, lalu tekan
[1]lagi untuk menambah kode PIN.

Tambah satu sidik jari

Dalam Mode Master, tekan [1] untuk menambahkan pengguna biasa, lalu
tekan [2] untuk menambahkan sidik jari.

Tambah tag kunci

Dalam Mode Master, tekan [1] untuk menambahkan pengguna biasa, lalu
tekan [3] untuk menambahkan tag kunci.

Tombol Tombol SET .
RES atau atau Tombol Tambahkan wajah
Tombol = pengatur Dalam Mode Master, tekan [1] untuk menambahkan pengguna biasa, lalu
reset tekan [4] untuk menambahkan wajah.
Tambahkan vena telapak tangan
Dalam Mode Master, tekan [1] untuk menambahkan pengguna biasa, lalu
tekan [5] untuk menambahkan vena telapak tangan.
Mode master atau Mode administrator
 Tekan tombol [SET] lalu ikuti petunjuk suara untuk memasukkan kata sandi Fitur produk dapat berbeda tergantung model. Silakan merujuk pada perangkatyang
master 612 digit. sebenarnya.

(2 Tekan tombol [SET] dua kali, masukkan kata sandi master, lalu tekan [#] untuk
konfirmasi dan masuk ke Mode Master.

(3 Setelah masuk ke Mode Master, ikuti petunjuk suara untuk menambahkan Kembalikan ke pengaturan default
pengguna. Tekan dua kali tombol [RES] untuk mengembalikan ke pengaturan default.



Unduh Aplikasi Resmi Unduh Panduan Pengguna

E '1'.'.; Untuk informasi lebih rinci tentang produk, silakan pindai kode
=l QR di sebelah kiri untuk mendapatkan Panduan Pengguna.
Pindai kode QR atau cari “Home Access” di toko aplikasi untuk -{

r
mengunduh aplikasi. a2 T#
(=] ¥

Langkah ini berlaku untuk produk yang
mendukung aplikasi ini.

Tambah kunci pintu

(D Tekan dan tahan tombol [SET] selama 3 detik untuk masuk ke mode
penyandingan jaringan.

(2 Buka aplikasi dan ketuk “Tambah sebuah Perangkat”.

3 Pilih produk yang ingin dipasangkan atau pindai kode QR di dalam penutup
baterai untuk menghubungkan jaringan.

A Catatan

Mendukung penambahan pengguna melalui aplikasi.
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